
 
 

 
 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 

THURSDAY 6 JULY 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 6        

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Richard Romain 

 
Councillors: 

 
Susan Hall 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

Ms Nana Asante 
Graham Henson 
Jerry Miles 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Stanley Sheinwald 
2. Dinesh Solanki 
3. Yogesh Teli 
4. Joyce Nickolay 
 

1. Mano Dharmarajah 
2. Keeki Thammaiah 
3. Dhirajlal Lavingia 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department 
 
Contact:  James Chamberlain, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  james.chamberlain@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
THURSDAY 6 JULY 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Richard Romain at the Special Meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 June as Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Sub Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2006, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

10. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
11. Terms of Reference for the Sustainable Development and Enterprise 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee:  (Pages 1 - 2) 
Enc. 

 To note the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee 
 

12. Scrutiny Policy Briefings:  (Pages 3 - 22) Enc. 
 Report of the Director, People Performance and Policy 

 
13. Scrutiny Work Programme:  (Pages 23 - 40) Enc. 
 Report of the Director, People Performance and Policy 

 
14. Harrow Welcome Pack - Light Touch Review:  (Pages 41 - 48) Enc. 
 Report of the Director, People Performance and Policy 

 
15. Tourism review - response from cabinet:  (Pages 49 - 54) Enc. 
 Report of the Director, People Performance and Policy 

 
16. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Terms of Reference of the Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The Sustainable Development and Enterprise Scrutiny sub-committee has the 
following powers and duties: 
 
a) to develop a work programme for scrutiny of the sustainable development 

and enterprise related functions of the Council and partners in consultation 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

b) to have specific responsibility for policy development and scrutiny of the 
following functions: 
•  Area renewal 
•  Regeneration 
•  ICT 
•  Skills / adult learning 
•  Environmental sustainability 
•  Traffic and transportation 
•  Housing 

c) to hold the HSP and its management groups to account for the delivery of 
the Local Area Agreement; 

d) to review and make reports and recommendations to the Executive and 
the Council in respect of the functions within its terms of reference; 

e) assist the Council and the Executive in the development of the budget and 
policy framework by analysis of policy issues; 

f) conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of 
policy issues and possible options; 

g) to consider, report and make recommendations on any matter within the 
subcommittee’s terms of reference affecting the area and/or those who 
live, work or travel through Harrow; 

h) to conclude reviews promptly, normally within 6 months; 
i) to contribute to the annual report of the work of scrutiny. 

 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 
 

6 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Policy Briefings 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance 
and Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
None. The briefings are provided for information only.  
 
 
Reason for report 
 
This report provides key information on policy areas within the sub-committee’s 
terms of reference.  
 
It is intended that members will use the policy briefings in their discussion of the 
work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 3 to 22

3



 
Benefits 
 
The provision of policy briefings, and background policy information, means that 
the sub-committee will be better placed to make sound, evidence based 
judgments on items for the work programme.  

 
Cost of Proposals  
 
This report is not seeking additional financial resources.  
 
 
Risks 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 

The terms of reference of the Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee are broad, and wide-ranging. It was thought that 
members – and especially new members – might find it useful to have 
some information on the key areas of policy nationally, regionally and 
locally, to introduce them to the key issues with which the sub-committee 
will deal over the coming months. 

 
2.2 Detailed Briefings 
 

As well as the briefings themselves (attached to this report as appendices), 
more detailed policy information is also available from the Scrutiny Officer 
on request. Files have been pulled together containing many of the national 
and regional policy papers, council strategies and other miscellaneous 
information which will be important to members as they deliver the work 
programme. Executive summaries of these documents can also be 
provided on request, where applicable.  
 
The policy briefing précis are being provided on the following subjects, and 
are attached to this report: 
 
Transportation – looking at developments including regional transport 
schemes, TfL and GLA (Mayoral) strategies, as well as issues surrounding 
the preparation of the Borough’s Transport Local Implementation Plan, and 

4



particular issues relating to transport concerns in Harrow which might be of 
especial interest to members. 
 
Housing – looking at the council’s stock, and issues surrounding delivery of 
the Decent Homes Programme by 2010, and associated issues connected 
to right-to-buy and private home ownership, and planning. 
 
Planning and Development – looking at the Local Development Plan, the 
Unitary Development Plan, and regional and national issues including 
Planning Policy Guidance, the Government’s agenda for sustainable 
development, infrastructure concerns (including utilities and similar). 
 
Enterprise and Skills – looking at the Learning and Skills Council and the 
role it plays in the borough, support for local businesses, economic 
development and regeneration.  
 
Cross-cutting issues – looking at issues which fall partly within the sub-
committee’s terms of reference and partly outside it.  
 

2.3 Consultation 
 
Not applicable.  
 

2.4 Financial Implications 
 
This report is not seeking additional financial resources.  

 
2.5 Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report.  

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 

 
None specific to this report. 

 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 

 
None specific to this report. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Appendix A:  Policy Briefings: 
 
1 – Transportation 
2 – Housing 
3.– Planning and Development 
4 – Enterprise and Ski
[...]
plans a much more active role in the 
capital, in terms of promotion of enterprise and links between businesses and government 
bodies (including local government).  
 
The London Development Agency – the LDA operates similarly to Regional Development 
Agencies in other parts of the country, but its direct accountability to the Mayor and expanded 
powers give it a varied and dynamic role. The LDA has produced an Economic Development 
Strategy which is looking both at infrastructure but at more intangible issues as well – such as 
barriers which affect the survival of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs). The LDA 
concentrates in this business promotion agenda on the creative and production industries, 
innovation, life sciences and environmental sectors. They also provide significant support to the 
tourism industry, as seen by the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Sub-Committee when they 
undertook a review into the issue.  
 
Most of the LDA’s specific initiatives concentrate on revitalising areas of inner London that have 
seen the departure of heavy industry. More information can be found in the “Regeneration” 
briefing. In London-wide terms, however, the Private Investment Commission is probably the 
most important scheme, using the skills of investment experts to identify ways in which to 
encourage private investment in the capital.  
 
In Harrow specifically 
 
Skills 
 
Locally a number of organisations are responsible for a variety of initiatives. 
 
Learning and Skills Council – LSC London West are responsible for provision in Harrow, as well 
as the other west London authorities. In 2005, they completed a Strategic Area Review (StAR), 
setting out long-term plans for learning and skills in the west London area. 
 
The Neighbourhood Learning in Deprived Communities Fund (NLDC) is being harnessed to 
encourage learning – by improving the quality of small, voluntary providers and encouraging the 
use of Community Learning Chests for people to pick up mo
[...]
Concessionary fares (with AHSC, CYP) 
   Anti-social behaviour on public transport (with SSC) 
    
Housing -   Anti-social behaviour (with SSC) 
   Public realm – housing estates (with SSC) 
   Community projects (with SSC) 
   Care services (with AHSC, CYP) 
 
Planning -   Green belt (with SSC) 
   Enforcement (with SSC) 
 
Regeneration -  “Designing out” crime, public realm implications (with SSC) 
   Working with the voluntary sector (with SSC) 
 
Adult skills -   ACL for people with learning disabilities (with AHSC) 
    
Licensing and licensing enforcement – including gambling licensing – will probably be dealt with 
by Safer and Stronger Communities Sub, although this has not yet been finalised.  
 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Sustainable Development and Enterprise 

Date: 
 

6 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance 
and Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the sub committee: 
•  Considers and comments upon the items included in the work programme 

long list for this sub/committee 
•  Agrees reviews to undertake over the summer of 2006 as outlined in 2.4.1. 
•  Notes and comments upon the items in the work programmes of the other 

committees/sub committees 
•  Calls for a further report to the next meeting of the sub/committee 

incorporating more detail with regard to scope, prioritisation and methodology 
for topics 

 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 23 to 40

23



Reason for report 
 
This report outlines how the sub/committee’s work programme has been devised 
for the period 2006 – 2010 and introduces the key topics that have been included 
in an initial ‘long list’.  The report also considers new ways in which the work 
programme might be undertaken. 
  
When agreed the sub committee’s work programme will be provided to the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee for information. 
 
 
Benefits 
 
The sub/committee has the opportunity to contribute to the improvement of 
services for local people and the work of the council in a number of ways.  By 
carefully structuring the work programme, the sub committee has the opportunity 
to: 
•  Gain maximum benefit out of the value they can add.   
•  Be strategic in the areas it targets. 
•  Consider its work levels and any resource implications that may be present. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The work programme will be managed within the scrutiny budget.  No additional 
funding will be sought. 
 
Risks 
 
Failing to consider the work programme in detail may mean opportunities for 
scrutiny to contribute to the improvement of services for local people and the 
work of the council may be diminished. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee is required to agree a work programme 
each year.  Each sub committee contributes to this process by determining its 
own work programme and feeding this into the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Failure to provide this to Overview and Scrutiny would mean this 
Committee would not be able to meet its constitutional responsibilities. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
Developing the work programme 
2.1.1 In September 2005, the Overview and Scrutiny committee agreed the 

‘Principles and Protocols of Scrutiny’.  This document outlines the process 
by which the work programme will be developed.  In particular, the 
document states that items included in the committees’ work programme 
should: 

24



•  Be identified as a particular concern to residents (residents 
surveys/consultation exercises) and not necessarily solely within the 
remit of the council 

•  Focus on an area of poor performance (for example as highlighted by 
Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs)) 

•  Focus on areas of apparent high co
[...]
mbers to consider national, regional and local 
policy and performance – although it would be geared towards 
collecting evidence from external partners. The purpose would be to 
identify key examples of “best practice”, and to benchmark with 
neighbouring authorities and other organisations carrying out similar 
roles. Findings and recommendations, where appropriate, could then 
be fed through the sub-committee to the officers involved. There could 
always be the option of expanding a single evidentiary hearing into a 
small-scale review, with the addition of a desktop review of evidence, 
site visits and other events if thought necessarily.  An evidentiary 
hearing also formed a key part of the Tourism review undertaken by 
the last administration. 

 
•  Conferences – conferences allow members, officers and partners to 

engage with local people to identify ways of improving council services. 
Workshops, exercises and activities will enable members to reflect 
suggestions and proposals which partners and the public might want 
the council to adopt on a particular issue.  These can be fed back to 
the sub-committee as a set of key findings (identifying areas where 
members of the public have expressed concern, or have praised 
council activities) or incorporated into a larger, ongoing review process. 
In the case of the former, members could ask officers for a verbal or 
oral response at the next meeting as to how they propose to respond 
to the points raised at the conference.  

 
•  Public events – this would tend to be more along the lines of a public 

consultation, survey or focus group, more usually used as part on a 
larger-scale review.  It would enable members to get a “snapshot” of 
public opinion on a given issue, which would be useful (if carried out at 
the right time) for officers developing policies.  It might also enable 
members to identify whether certain issues raised sufficient public 
concern to justify further study in the formal of a small-scale or in-depth 
review, and provide signposts to officers in the case of potentially 
shifting priorities.  
 

27



It is hoped that these suggested methods of delivering the work 
programme would make the best use of both members’ and officers’ time 
and at the same time deliver the most effective challenge to the council’s 
policy and performance. 

 
Considering the long-list 
2.3.1 Attached to this report are appendices incorporating the long-lists of items 

for inclusion in the work programmes for each committee, derived as per 
the process outlined above.  This is the first time this list has been 
considered by members and as this is the first meeting of a new 
administration, it is suggested that members do not make any formal 
decisions on the content of the work programme but spend time during the 
ongoing induction period to consider the suggested topics and call for a 
further report to the next cycle of meetings to determine their programme 
of work.  This report would be more specific regarding:  
•  prioritisation of topics for consideration 
•  their programming and  
•  appropriate methodologies 

 
2.3.2 As a further development of previous practice, it is suggested that 

members consider developing a 4-year programme.  This again reflects a 
more flexible approach to delivery of the work programme and allows for 
programmes of work comprising different approaches to be developed 
during the lifetime of the committees.  However, it is suggested that 
members bear in mind that: 
•  realistic project planning needs to be undertaken to ensure that each 

committee has a realistic workload – for example, previously, each 
committee was not expected to undertake more than 2 in-depth 
reviews each year.  An assessment of the likely resource commitment 
for the proposed different methodologies will need to be undertaken to 
inform work programme decisions.  

•  a degree of flexibility will need to remain in the work programmes of 
each committee to allow for the inclusion of ‘urgent’ items for example 
items referred from cabinet or local regional or national policy 
developments. 

 
Specific issues for the Sustainable Development and Enterprise Scrutiny 
sub committee 
2.4.1 The suggested work programme for the Sustainable Development and 

Enterprise Scrutiny sub committee is attached as Appendix E. More 
information on some of the topics listed is provided below.  

 
2006/07 
Drought planning (ch) – challenge or evidentiary session with Three 
Valleys Water to discuss continued drought conditions, water 
management and other resourcing issues. Approval is being sought for 
this panel now, so that it can take place in late July and report back to the 
sub-committee in September.  
 
Six Month / Annual Updates – Tourism Review (ch) – a challenge 
panel might be appropriate to look in detail at how the council is continuing 

28



to support the tourism function, and to analyse how the review’s 
recommendations are being implemented. 
 
Six Month / Annual Updates – Adult and Community Learning (ch) – 
as above. 
 
Welcome to Harrow (ltr) – a review could look at the potential benefits of 
a scheme, examining if it might be justified; it could examine how other 
authorities have implemented “welcome pack” schemes, and make 
recommendations accordingly. It would report back to the committee this 
September. A draft scope has been provided to the sub-committee for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
Borough-wide economic development (ch) – this would be a challenge 
panel looking at an economic development strategy currently being 
developed by the council, which has potential to impact upon the way that 
the borough provides assistance and support to local businesses. 
  
Impact of Harrow’s demography upon delivery of services (idr – four 
year programme) - Harrow is one of nine local authorities in the country 
the majority of whose residents are from ethnic minorities (currently a 
couple of tenths of one 
[...]
5
 

A
SS

U
M

PT
IO

N
S/

 
C

O
N

ST
R

A
IN

TS
 

Th
at

 r
es

id
en

ts
, 

th
e 

pr
iv

at
e 

an
d 

vo
lu

nt
ar

y 
se

ct
or

 a
nd

 c
ou

nc
il 

of
fic

er
s 

w
ill 

be
 w

illi
ng

 to
 e

ng
ag

e.
  

 Th
at

 th
e 

tim
es

ca
le

 w
ill 

be
 s

uf
fic

ie
nt

 to
 p

re
pa

re
 a

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

an
d 

re
le

va
nt

 re
po

rt 
w

ith
 re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

ns
.  

 
16

 
TI

M
ES

C
A

LE
   

Sh
or

t 
te

rm
 r

ev
ie

w
 –

 t
w

o 
m

on
th

s.
 T

o 
re

po
rt 

ba
ck

 t
o 

Se
pt

em
be

r 
m

ee
tin

g 
of

 S
D

E.
  

 
17

 
R

ES
O

U
R

C
E 

C
O

M
M

IT
M

EN
TS

 
Sc

ru
tin

y 
O

ffi
ce

r, 
w

ith
 a

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

su
pp

or
t w

he
re

 re
qu

ire
d.

 
 .   

18
 

R
EP

O
R

T 
A

U
TH

O
R

 
Sc

ru
tin

y 
O

ffi
ce

r w
ith

 G
ro

up
 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 
 

6 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Harrow Welcome Pack – Light Touch Review 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance 
and Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
To agree: 

(1) That a review group be established to examine the feasibility and nature 
of a welcome pack to be sent to new residents, as outlined in 2.3 below. 

(2) That the review group report their key findings and recommendations, 
where appropriate, at the next meeting of the sub-committee. 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
This report relates to the first “light touch” review being undertaken by the sub-
committee. 
 
It provides some background information on the topic, reasons for it being 
considered as a review and a suggested project plan for the review.   
 
 

45



 
 
 
 
Benefits 
 

(1) The review will look into an area of currently-developing policy, ensuring a 
si
[...]
e the chairman of the sub-
committee) to examine this issue.  
  

2.3 Consultation 
 
The proposal has been discussed with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
on the sub-committee. 
 

2.4 Financial Implications 
 
This report is not seeking additional financial resources. The review will be 
delivered within the agreed budget. It is anticipated that the review will cost 
between approximately £100 and £150, taking into account printing and 
postage costs and room bookings for meetings.  

 
2.5 Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report.  

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 

 
None specific to this report, but the review 

 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 

 
None specific to this report. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Appendix A: Project Plan / Scope for Review 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 
 

6 July 2006  

Subject: 
 

Review of Tourism – Response from Cabinet 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance 
and Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
None. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
Members are being provided information on Cabinet’s response to the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s 2005/06 Review of 
Tourism. As tourism now falls under this sub-committee’s terms of reference, the 
response – and future updates – will be provided to this sub-committee. 
 
Information on the scope of the review are provided in the body of this report, 
both to provide context to the Cabinet response and to provide members with a 
case study on how in-depth reviews have previously been conducted at Harrow.  
 
 

Agenda Item 15
Pages 49 to 54

49



 
Benefits 
 
Members will be a
[...]
appened, 
legal and financial clearance for its contents were sought – as ordinarily 
occurs for standard committee reports.  

 
Because tourism is a corporate issue, the next step was for it to be sent to 
the Corporate Management Board (the group made up of the Chief 
Executive and senior officers). The Chair attended to make a brief 
presentation and answer questions as appropriate. 

 
Cabinet then received the report on 6 April. 

 
2.6 Response from Cabinet 
 

Cabinet considered the report at their last meeting before the election. They 
endorsed its recommendations in full, and in fact a number are being acted 
on already. Of particular importance is the recommendation that the post of 
Tourism Officer be retained, and that a sufficient marketing budget be 
made available to support her work. The minuted discussion is as follows: 

 
 

Minutes:   
  

The Cabinet received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy on the review of Tourism which was carried out under the auspices 
of the Environment and Economy Sub-Committee. 

  
A Member, in his capacity as Chair of the Tourism Review Group, 
commended the report of the Review Group to the Cabinet.  He was 
pleased that funding for the post of the Tourism Officer had already been 
identified as this was vital to the implementation of the recommendations of 
the Review Group. 

53



  
Members of the Cabinet welcomed the report of the Review Group and 
noted that some of the recommendations would have resource implications.  
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Strategic 
Planning agreed to provide details of the costs associated with providing a 
Tourist Information Centre. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the proposed recommendations 
be endorsed. 

  
Reason for Decision:  To further enhance Harrow’s attractiveness as a 
tourist destination. 

 
 
2.7 More recent developments 
 

Tourism’s benefits to Harrow – recent information collected on behalf of 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 3  OSSDE 1  
 
 
 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

6 JULY 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Richard Romain 

   
Councillors: * Mano Dharmarajah (1) 

* Susan Hall 
  Graham Henson 
 

* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Jerry Miles 
* Yogesh Teli (3) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Member 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor Richard Romain at the Special 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 June 2006 as 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ms Nana Asante Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani Councillor Yogesh Teli 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1972 (as amended), the following agenda item be admitted late to the 
agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 
 
Agenda item 
 

Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency 
 

Any Other Business – Timed 
Agenda 

Consultation had taken place between the 
Chairman and officers following the dispatch 
of the main agenda.  

 
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jerry Miles as Vice-Chairman of the Sustainable 
Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2006/2007 Municipal 
Year. 
 

6. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2006 of the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Sub-Committee (being the predecessor body to 
this Committee), having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 



 
 
 
OSSDE 2  VOL. 3 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 

8. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

9. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 

10. Terms of Reference for the Sustainable Development and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference be noted. 
 

11. Scrutiny Policy Briefings:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy, which provided background information on transportation, housing, planning 
and development and enterprise and skills which were areas within the 
Sub-Committee’s terms of reference. The officer explained that, apart from the 
briefings, detailed policy information was available on request. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Scrutiny Work Programme:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy, which suggested topics for inclusion in the Sub-Committee’s work programme. 
Members discussed the scrutiny tools available and made many suggestions and 
comments, which were noted by officers, in particular that the work programme should 
allow for flexibility.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the recommendations set out in the officer report and   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the proposed work programme of the Scrutiny Committees be 
noted; 
 
(2)  the Sub-Committee conduct a Light Touch Review on the Harrow Welcome Pack 
and that the Sub-Committee receive a report at the next meeting; 
 
(3  officers arrange a half-day challenge panel on drought preparations, with the 
Portfolio Holder for Urban Living - Public Realm, engineering officers, officers dealing 
with sewage, culvert and drainage works and representatives from Thames Water, 
Three Valleys Water and stakeholders from the community to which Members of the 
Sub-Committee be also invited; 
 
(4)  officers provide a scoping report on conducting an in-depth review on the impact of 
changes in Harrow’s demography to the next meeting; 
 
(5)  once a final draft of the Council’s strategy had been produced at the end of 2006, 
officers arrange a half-day challenge panel on Borough-wide economic development; 
 
(6)  officers arrange a two hour challenge panel on the Tourism Review/Adult and 
Community Learning Review on an evening between September and November 2006; 
 
(7)  Members contact officers with their views on Years 2-4 of the Work Programme. 
 

13. Harrow Welcome Pack - Light Touch Review:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy, which suggested that the Harrow Welcome Pack be the subject of a Light 
Touch Review. Members discussed this option and the possibility of it being self-
funding through local businesses advertising in the pack.  They also discussed an 
alternative option of conducting a light touch review into how the Council has benefited 
from membership of the West London Alliance, the cost of membership and if it offered 
an effective means of partnership for planning and enterprise issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) a review group be established to examine the feasibility and 
nature of the Harrow Welcome Pack to be sent to new residents as outlined in the 
officer report; 
 
(2)  the review group report their key findings and recommendations, where 
appropriate, at the next meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 3  OSSDE 3  
 
 
 

14. Review of Tourism - Response from Cabinet:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy which set out Cabinet’s response to the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee’s (being the predecessor body to this Sub-Committee) 2005/06 Review 
of Tourism. In noting the report, the Sub-Committee agreed to refer the report to the 
challenge panel which would be on Tourism and the Adult and Community Learning. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2)  the report be made available at the Tourism Review/ACL Review challenge panel.  
 

15. Any Other Business:   
 
Timed Agenda 
The Chairman proposed to have timed agendas which would be agreed with the 
Vice-Chairman and the scrutiny officer in advance.  He added that it would be assumed 
that Members had read all the reports prior to the meeting and that officers would not 
be asked to introduce the reports but to provide an update, if necessary, to the reports. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the meetings should, where possible, not last more than an hour 
and a half; 
 
(2)  Members work as a team; 
 
(3)  the concept of timing be explored further. 
 
[Note: The Sub-Committee wished it to be noted that the above decision was 
unanimous]. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR RICHARD DAVID ROMAIN 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


